S E R I E S  9 4 5
1/4 DIN
Popularity...Watlow
Reliability
Watlow's Series 945 control comes in a popular 1⁄4 DIN size
that fits most applications. The control is designed with a
variety of special features, including a unique data output
that sends information directly to a serial printer for

Internet: www.watlow.com
WIN-945-109  11/1/99 11:19 AM  Page 1
Ordering Information
9 4 5 A - _ _ _ _ - _ 0 0 0
Input Type
1 = Type J, K, T, N, C, Pt 2 thermocouple
2 = Type J, K, T, N, C, Pt 2 thermocouple,
RTD 1°, 4-20mA, 0-5VÎ(dc)
3 = Type J, K, T, N, C, Pt 2 thermocouple,
RTD 0.1°, 4-20mA, 0-5VÎ(dc)
4 = Type R, S, B thermocouple
#1 Output
B = Solid state relay with suppression, Form A, 0.5A
C = Switched dc, open collector, non-isolated
D = *Electromechanical relay, Form C, 6A
E = Process, 0-10VÎ(dc), non-isolated
F = Process, 4-20mA, non-isolated
G = Process, 0-20mA, non-isolated
H = Process 0-5VÎ(dc), non-isolated
K = Solid state relay without contact suppression,
Form A, 0.5A
#2 Output
A = None
B = Solid state relay with suppression, Form A, 0.5A
C = Switched dc, open collector, non-isolated
D = *Electromechanical relay, Form A, 6A
K = Solid state relay without contact suppression,
Form A, 0.5A
Alarms
0 = None
1 = *Single, electromechanical relay, 6A, Form A or B
2 = *Dual, electromechanical relay, 6A, Form A or B
3 = *Single, electromechanical relay, 6A/0-5VÎ(dc) retransmit
4 = *Single, electromechanical relay, 6A/4-20mA retransmit
5 = No alarm output/0-5VÎ(dc) retransmit
6 = No alarm output/4-20mA dc retransmit
Communications
A = None
B = Isolated RS-422/RS-423
D = Isolated EIA-485
*Electromechanical relays are not recommended for PID control.
*They are warranted only for 100,000 contact closures.
• Latching or non-latching
• Process or deviation
• Separate high and low values
• Alarm silencing (inhibit) on power up for deviation alarm 1
• Adjustable switching hysteresis, 1-99°F/1-55°C/1-99 units
(9.9°F/5.5°C/9.9 units for 0.1˚ RTD).
Retransmit Output
• Retransmit of process or set point. User selectable range.
• 4-20mA into a 600Ω maximum load, non-isolated.
• 0-5VÎ(dc) into a 1kΩ minimum load, non-isolated.
Accuracy
• Calibration accuracy: ± 0.1 percent of span, ±1 LSD,
77°F ± 5°F (25°C ± 3°C) ambient & rated line voltage ±10 percent.
• Accuracy span: 1000°F/540°C minimum
• Temperature stability: ± 0.1°F/°F (0.1°C/°C) change in ambient.
• Voltage stability: ± 0.01 percent of span per percent of rated line voltage.
Communications
• Serial data communications, isolated
• RS-422A or RS-423A (RS-232C compatible), user selectable, or EIA-485
• ANSI X3.28 or Xon-Xoff protocol
• Data logging directly drives a serial printer, table, chart or SPC format
Agency Approvals
• UL File # E43684, UL 873
• CSA certified, File LR30586, C22.2
Terminals
• #6 compression universal head screws, accepts 20-14 gauge wire
Power
• 120/240VÅ +10 percent, -15 percent, 50/60Hz, ± 5 percent
• 16VA maximum
• Data retention upon power failure via nonvolatile memory
Operating Environment